

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/3/2024
In CS/208/2016

K.P.H. DREAM CRICKET PVT. LTD.
Vs
NVD SOLAR LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 17th November, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Soumabho Ghose, Adv.
Mr. Sanket Sarawagi, Adv.
...for the petitioner.

Ms. Tanusree Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Atanu Mondal, Adv.
....for the official liquidator.

The Court:- Mr. Ghose, the Learned Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the liquidation proceeding pending in the N.C.L.T., Kolkata Bench, was dismissed for non-prosecution in terms of Order dated 11th October, 2023, which has been stated in affidavit in response to a supplementary affidavit filed by the plaintiff in GA/3/2024.

It is further submitted by Mr. Ghose that, since the defendant company is not in liquidation proceeding, the Official Liquidator is not supposed to represent the defendant company. It was further submitted that the summary suit may be proceeded against the defendant.

Today, the learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator is present, but none appears for the defendant. Let copy of this Order may be communicated to the

defendant. In case the defendant fails to appear on the next date, the suit shall be proceeded with.

Copy of this Order may be communicated by the Learned Registrar, Original Side to the defendant.

The suit will appear in the list for Report of the Learned Registrar, Original Side on 19th December, 2025.

It is submitted by the Learned Official Liquidator that the name of the Official Liquidator may be expunged.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

D. Ghosh
A.R.(C.R.)